DEVELOP A REMOTE CONTROL AIRCRAFT FOR
CROP SPRAYING

NUR AZUREEN BINTI MD.TAHIR
(2000127738)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the awards of
Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

OCTOBER 2004



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah s.w.t, the Most Powerful and Gracious that has given us all the
strength and capability to do and complete this final year project.

First of all, we would like to express our thanks to our advisor, Mrs. Wan
Mazlina Wan Mohamed for his guidance and advice in completing this task. We
really appreciate all her help and only Allah can repay all her.

We also want to express our gratitude to our parents for helping us in
financing and also give their full moral support to this project. Thank you for being

such a wonderful parents and for their understanding.

Our appreciation also goes to persons who give us an ideas and willing to
give their help in many ways, Mr. Nizar and Mr. Zulkarnain. Also to Dr.
Sivapragasam, Assistant Director of Paddy and Industrial Plantation Research Centre
from MARDI for given us some information that we need. Not to forget to all the
lecturers, classmates and all individual that has given us opinion and support.

Without all of them we may not be able to complete this project.

Hopefully, with this project all of us can get some idea about what is UAV

and can make this thesis as a reference for future studies. Thank you.



ABSTRACT

This is a report of our final year project title “Develop a Remote Control
Aircraft for Crop Spraying”. This final project was supervised by Mrs. Wan Mazlina
Wan Mohamed. Through this project, we are encouraged to find in detail about the
Unmanned Aerial Vehicle (UAV) application on agriculture. We have to analyze
how far the used of the UAV in agriculture sector at Malaysia. From the discussion
with our advisor, Mrs. Wan Mazlina, we have to develop a prototype model of a
sprayer that can be used either to spray fertilizer or pesticide by a remote control
aircraft. We had to decide which type of the UAV that is suitable for this project
whether it is fixed wing type or rotary wing. After we had developed the sprayer
model, testing was conducted in order to make sure that the model can be function
well. Then, we manage to measure the volume flow rate and the coverage besides to
find the dimension of the model. Finally, there must be some recommendation to
improve the prototype model. With that recommendation, we hope that it can be used
as a guide to other students to build a better model in the future.

i



CONTENTS

PAGE TITLE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTERI INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

History of Aerial Vehicle in Agriculture

UAV Application
UAV Application in Agriculture
Objective of Project

Scopes of Project

v

PAGE

il
it
v
viii
X

Xi



CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0
2.1

22

23

24

25

Knapsack Spray Operations

Components of Knapsack Sprayer

2,11
2.1.2
213
214
2.15

Tank

Hand pumps

Filtration system

Control valves and pressure regulation
Nozzle tip

Spray Applications

221
222

Single lance

Multiple booms

Calibrating a Knapsack Sprayer

231
232
233
234
235

Determine the walking speed
Determine the spray volume
Determine the swath width
Calculate amount of water

Example of calculation

Conducting Spray Operations

24.1
242
243
244
245
246
24.7
2438

Spray sure
Wind condition
Wind speed
Smoke signals
Temperature
Humidity

Safe distances
Records

Spray Design for Manned Aircraft

2.5.1

Aircraft spraying system

O 0 g N N vy W W

— ek e g et ek pemd ek e SR Y S G G WY
o ® ® 9 9 & N O LR RBROLOLDS S



