

DEVELOP A REMOTE CONTROL AIRCRAFT FOR CROP SPRAYING

NUR AZUREEN BINTI MD.TAHIR (2000127738)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the awards of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

> Faculty of Mechanical Engineering Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

> > **OCTOBER 2004**

i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah s.w.t, the Most Powerful and Gracious that has given us all the strength and capability to do and complete this final year project.

First of all, we would like to express our thanks to our advisor, Mrs. Wan Mazlina Wan Mohamed for his guidance and advice in completing this task. We really appreciate all her help and only Allah can repay all her.

We also want to express our gratitude to our parents for helping us in financing and also give their full moral support to this project. Thank you for being such a wonderful parents and for their understanding.

Our appreciation also goes to persons who give us an ideas and willing to give their help in many ways, Mr. Nizar and Mr. Zulkarnain. Also to Dr. Sivapragasam, Assistant Director of Paddy and Industrial Plantation Research Centre from MARDI for given us some information that we need. Not to forget to all the lecturers, classmates and all individual that has given us opinion and support. Without all of them we may not be able to complete this project.

Hopefully, with this project all of us can get some idea about what is UAV and can make this thesis as a reference for future studies. Thank you.

ii

ABSTRACT

This is a report of our final year project title "Develop a Remote Control Aircraft for Crop Spraying". This final project was supervised by Mrs. Wan Mazlina Wan Mohamed. Through this project, we are encouraged to find in detail about the Unmanned Aerial Vehicle (UAV) application on agriculture. We have to analyze how far the used of the UAV in agriculture sector at Malaysia. From the discussion with our advisor, Mrs. Wan Mazlina, we have to develop a prototype model of a sprayer that can be used either to spray fertilizer or pesticide by a remote control aircraft. We had to decide which type of the UAV that is suitable for this project whether it is fixed wing type or rotary wing. After we had developed the sprayer model, testing was conducted in order to make sure that the model can be function well. Then, we manage to measure the volume flow rate and the coverage besides to find the dimension of the model. Finally, there must be some recommendation to improve the prototype model. With that recommendation, we hope that it can be used as a guide to other students to build a better model in the future.

iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PAGE

PAGE TITLE	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi

CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION

1.0	History of Aerial Vehicle in Agriculture	1
1.1	UAV Application	2
1.2	UAV Application in Agriculture	3
1.3	Objective of Project	4
1.4	Scopes of Project	4

CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Knapsack Spray Operations		
2.1	Components of Knapsack Sprayer		
	2.1.1	Tank	6
	2.1.2	Hand pumps	6
	2.1.3	Filtration system	6
	2.1.4	Control valves and pressure regulation	7
	2.1.5	Nozzle tip	7
2.2	Spray Applications		
	2.2.1	Single lance	9
	2.2.2	Multiple booms	10
2.3	Calibrating a Knapsack Sprayer		
	2.3.1	Determine the walking speed	13
	2.3.2	Determine the spray volume	13
	2.3.3	Determine the swath width	14
	2.3.4	Calculate amount of water	14
	2.3.5	Example of calculation	14
2.4	Conducting Spray Operations		
	2.4.1	Spray sure	15
	2.4.2	Wind condition	15
	2.4.3	Wind speed	16
	2.4.4	Smoke signals	16
	2.4.5	Temperature	16
	2.4.6	Humidity	17
	2.4.7	Safe distances	17
	2.4.8	Records	18
2.5	Spray Design for Manned Aircraft		
	2.5.1	Aircraft spraying system	18

V